
LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Cu. 253. 	 597 

the lien of laborers on logs; provided, that the said 
Arbuckle, his heirs or assigns, shall at all times com-
ply with the provisions of section 2 of this act. 

SEartoti.  5. The control of said dam, the slides and Control of darn 
gates, shall belong to the said Arbuckle, his heirs and 
assigns, but subject always to the provisions of sec-
tion 2 of this act. 

SECTION 6. Nothing in this act shall be so construed 
as to give the party aforesaid, his heirs or assigns, 
any rig-ht to shut down the gates of said dam during 
the months of July, August or September, in each 
year, but the gates of said dam shall remain open 
during the said months, and the waters of the said Bar-
11.n stream shall flow free and unobstructed through 
said dam during the months aforesaid. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 10, 1876. 

CHAPTER 253. 

[Published March 29, 1878.J 

AN ACT (for an act) to provide for the support of the poor of Mil- 
waukee county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The county board of supervisors of Mil- superinten- dents of poor. 
wankee county shall at their annual meeting in No-
vember 1876, and annually thereafter at the annual 
meeting in November, elect three superintendents of 
poor for said Milwaukee county, one of whom shall 
be stationed at the poor office in the city of Milwau-
kee, one at the poor house, and the other at the hos-
pital,who shall be a physician, and who shall reside at 
said hospital; and render all necessary medical aid and 
attendance to the inmates of said hospital and poor 
house, on the county farm, in the town of Wanwatosa, 
in said county of Milwaukee, each of said superinten-
dents to be elected for and during the term of one 
year from the first Monday,of January next, succeed. 
ing the date of his election, unless sooner removed, as 
herein provided. 
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Saperinten- 	SECTION 2. Each person elected superintendent of 
dents to give 
bonds. 	poor of Milwaukee county, pursuant to section 1, of 

this act, shall within twenty days after notice of his 
election, and before entering upon the duties of his 
office, execute to the treasurer of the county of Mil- 

'  waukee, his bond, with two or more sureties, to be 
approved by the county board of supervisors of Milwau-
kee county in the penal sum of five thousand, dollars, 
which bond so approved, shall be filed with the county 
clerk of Milwaukee county; such bond shall be con-
ditioned in substance, that he will kithfully and pro-
perly perform all the duties of county superintendent 
of the poor of Milwaukee county, and will pay over 
and disburse according to law all moneys that shall 
come to his hands as such superintendent, and that 
he will render a just and true account thereof when-
ever required, by the county board of supervisors or 
by any provisions of law, and will deliver to his suc-
cessor, or to the person or persons authorized by law 
to receive the same, all moneys, books, papers and all 
other things and property appertaining or belonging 

. 	to his said office. 
Salaries of 	SECTION 3. The county board of supervisors of 
snperin ten- Milwaukee county, at its annual meeting in Novem- 
dents. 

ber, 1876, shall, before electing the superintendents at 
that meeting, fix the salary of each as follows: The 
superintendent at the poor office in the city of Mil-
waukee, not exceeding the sum of one thousand dol-
lars; the superintendent at the county poor house, 
not exceeding the sum of eight hundred dollars, and 
the superintendent at the county hospital, not exceed-
ing the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars, 
and at that meeting and at each annual meeting in 

•  November thereafter, shall fix the salaries of the su-
perintendents of poor to be elected the next succeed-
ing year, not exceeding the sums respectively in this 
section named. 

Removals and 	SECTION 4. The county board of supervisors of 
"ea"'". 	Milwaukee county is hereby authorized and empower- 

ed, at any regular meeting, to remove any or all of 
the superintendents of poor, elected under and pursu-
ant to the provisions of this act, and to fill any vacancy 
that may occur by the removal or other cause of any 
such superintendents. 

SECTION 5. The county board of supervisors of said 
County board 
to make rego _ county is hereby empowered at any regular meeting 
lations for AU p- thereof, to make such by-laws and adopt such rules port of poor 
and for gov- and regulations not inconsistent with the laws of this 
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state, and with this act, for the support and mainten- crnment of au 
d nee of the poor of said county, and for the conduct pertntenents. 

 

and duties of the superintendents elected under and 
by virtue of this act and to employ such assistants for 
said superintendents as it shall deem necessary and 
proper, and for the best interests of said county. 

SECTION 6. Chapter 509, of the private and local Repealed. 

laws of 1868, entitled, "An act to provide for the sup- 
port of the poor of the county of Milwaukee," is 
hereby repealed; provided, however, that the superin-
tendent of the poor elected, and his assistants appointed 
under and by virtue of said chapter 509, of the pri-
vate and local laws of 1868, shall hold their offices re-
spectively, until the first Monday of January, 1877, 
unless sooner removed, pursuant to law; and all acts 
and parts of acts, repealed by said chapter 509, of the 
private and local laws of 1868, except so far as they 
contravene the provisions of this act are hereby re- Re-enacted. 

vised, reinstated and declared to be in full force in 
the said county of Milwaukee. 

SECTION 7. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent 
with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force -
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 10, 1876. 

CHAPTER 254. 

[Published March 28, 1876.] 

AN ACT to establish lumber district number twelve, in the State of 
Wisconsin. 	 • 

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. For the purpose of inspecting and reg. or rnizatio  
ulating the survey and measurement of logs in this 'gart er d18-  
state, the Wolf river and its tributaries, and the Fox twelve. 

river above lake Winnebago, are lierelv created and 
constituted a lumber district, to be known and called 
lumber district number twelve. 

SEctioN 2. Said lumber district number twelve District subj ect  

shall be subject to the provisions of chapter one turovp.iojlise 
hundred and sixty-seven, of the general laws of 1864,1874 P:  • • • 

entitled, "An act to establish lumber districts in this 


